FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01)

10-04-2006



Docket No.:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DMB No. 0f 1-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV04			Patent and Trademark Office OFFICE OF PURITY OF CORDS	
Tab settings → → → ▼	10331		<b>V V</b>	
To the Director of the United States Pat	ent and Trademark Offic		ched original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paraclete Armor & Equipment, Inc.		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) SECTION  Name: Mine Safety Appliances Company  Internal Address:		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🖾 No			
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Merger Change of Name	Street Address: 1	121 Gamma Drive	
☐ Other		City: Pittsburgh	State: PA ZIP: 15238	
Execution Date: September 7, 2006				
		Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attached?	
If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Filing Date  0/03/2006 DBYRHE 00000060 1 3635 5259093  1 FC:8021  Additional numbers attack		B. Patent No.(s)  5,259,093 6,769,137 6,948,188		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: James G. Uber, Esq.  Internal Address: Mine Safety Appliance	ces Company	credited or de	2 3.41):\$ 40.00  ny excess or insufficiency should be bited to deposit account  be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: P.O. Box 426		8. Deposit account r	number:	
City: Pittsburgh State:	PA ZIP: 15230	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belie	f, the foregoing inform	ation is true and corre	ect and any attached copy is a true copy	

Stephanie J. Cassidy

Name of Person Signing

Signature Signature and documents and documents Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
ited States Potent and Trademate Office D.O. Rev 1450 Alexandria MA 20212 1450

**PATENT** 

September 28, 2006

Date

**REEL: 018350 FRAME: 0133** 

## Exhibit 1.2(ii)

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, is made the 7th day of September, 2006, between PARACLETE ARMOR & EQUIPMENT, INC. (the "Assignor"), a North Carolina corporation having its principal offices at 106 East Clark Street, St. Pauls, North Carolina 28348; and MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY (the "Assignee"), a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal offices at 121 Gamma Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15238.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the following U.S. patents (the "Patents"):

- U.S. Patent No. 5,259,093 issued November 9, 1993
- U.S. Patent No. 6,769,137 issued August 3, 2004
- U.S. Patent No. 6,948,188 issued September 27, 2005

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation the inventions described and claimed therein, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, patents issuing thereon or reissued or reexaminations thereof; and any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto (collectively the "Patent Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights therein, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made; together with all the Assignor's right and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for past, current, and

PATENT REEL: 018350 FRAME: 0134 future damages and other remedies in response of any past, current, and future infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims accompanying the Patents and Patent Rights prior to the date hereof and the right to apply for and prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patents, including the right to claim priority therefrom, to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself, its successors, assigns and legal 2. representatives, hereby covenants and agrees, without further consideration, to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as reasonable may be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all rights for the Patents and the Patent Rights therein and to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

SIGNED	in	the	presence	of:	
--------	----	-----	----------	-----	--

PARACLETE ARMOR & EQUIPMENT, INC.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARGER AND

SS:

On this day of Sylver, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, came the above named level to fledet Arms and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed, and desired the same to be recorded as such.

RICHARD A. GALT NOTARY PUBLIC **Cumberland County** My Commission Expires December 15, 2010

PATENT REEL: 018350 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 10/02/2006